

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

Minnesota Gun Owners Caucus, *Respondent/Cross-Appellant*,

v.

Tim Walz, et al., *Appellants/Cross-Respondents*,

and

Mary Moriarty, *Defendant*.

---

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S  
PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)  
Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984)  
Austin M. Lysy (#505052)  
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER  
12600 Whitewater Dr., Suite 140  
Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343  
(612) 428-7000  
doug.seaton@umlc.org  
nicholas.nelson@umlc.org  
austin.lysy@umlc.org  
*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant*

Liz Kramer (#0325089)  
Solicitor General  
Peter J. Farrell (#0393071)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Emily B. Anderson (#0399272)  
Anna Veit-Carter (#0392518)  
Matt Mason (#0397573)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us  
peter.farrell@ag.state.mn.us  
emily.anderson@ag.state.mn.us  
anna.veit-carter@ag.state.mn.us  
matt.mason@ag.state.mn.us  
*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>I</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>II</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>13</b>
I. The State’s Political-Question Argument Is Foreclosed By Supreme Court Precedent. ....	15
II. The State’s “Codification Rule” Is Foreclosed By Precedent, Senseless, Nearly Unheard-Of Elsewhere, And Serves No Purpose. ....	15
III. When A Statute Lacks A Discernible Single Subject, The Courts Must Strike It Down In Full. ....	28
IV. The 2024 Omnibus Bill Manifestly Lacks Any Common Theme. ..	40
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>48</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 138 P. 127 (Ida. 1914).....	22
<i>Ariz. Sch. Bds. Ass'n v. Arizona</i> , 501 P.3d 73 (Ariz. 2022).....	34
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v. Ventura</i> , 610 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. Rose</i> , 166 P.2d 1011 (Okla. 1946) .....	23
<i>Atwell v. Parker</i> , 101 N.W. 946 (Minn. 1904).....	17
<i>Barton v. Drake</i> , 21 Minn. 299 (1875).....	17
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Heenan</i> , 2 Minn. 330 (1858) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. N.D. Legislative Assembly</i> , 996 N.W.2d 873 (N.D. 2023) .....	34
<i>Berman v. Cosgrove</i> , 104 N.W. 534 (Minn. 1905).....	17
<i>Bernstein v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 351 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) .....	18
<i>Blaisdell v. Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 249 N.W. 334 (Minn. 1933) .....	16
<i>Blanch v. Suburban Hennepin Reg'l Park Dist.</i> , 449 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 1989) .....	16
<i>Blanton v. N.P.R. Co.</i> , 10 N.W.2d 382 (Minn. 1943).....	16
<i>Bond v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 290 P.2d 1013 (Kan. 1955) .....	22
<i>Byrd v. Missouri</i> , 679 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. 2023) .....	34
<i>C. Thomas Stores Sales Sys. v. Spaeth</i> , 297 N.W. 9 (Minn. 1941) .....	16
<i>Caprice v. Gomez</i> , 552 N.W.2d 753 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	18
<i>Cottrell v. Faubus</i> , 347 S.W.2d 52 (Ark. 1961) .....	34
<i>Crookston v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 82 N.W. 586 (Minn. 1900).....	17

<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Ventura</i> , 632 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	18
<i>Douglas v. Cox Ret. Props.</i> , 302 P.3d 789 (Okla. 2013).....	35, 36
<i>Duluth v. Cerveny</i> , 16 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1944) .....	16
<i>Duluth v. Northland Greyhound Lines</i> , 52 N.W.2d 774 (Minn. 1952).....	16
<i>Egekvist Bakeries, Inc. v. Benson</i> , 243 N.W. 853 (Minn. 1932) .....	16
<i>Ek v. St. Paul Permanent Loan Co.</i> , 87 N.W. 844 (Minn. 1901) .....	17
<i>England v. England</i> , 337 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 1983).....	16
<i>Falender v. Hankins</i> , 177 S.W.2d 382 (Ky. Ct. App. 1944).....	22
<i>Fleckten v. Lamberton</i> , 72 N.W. 65 (Minn. 1897).....	17
<i>Fraser v. Vermilion Mining Co.</i> , 221 N.W. 13 (Minn. 1928).....	16
<i>Gaare v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 97 N.W. 422 (Minn. 1903) .....	17
<i>Gard v. Otter Tail Cty.</i> , 144 N.W. 748 (Minn. 1913).....	17
<i>Govt'l Research Bureau v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 104 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 1960) .....	16
<i>Grillo v. State</i> , 120 A.2d 384 (Md. 1956).....	23
<i>Hamilton v. Minneapolis Desk Mfg. Co.</i> , 80 N.W. 693 (Minn. 1899) .....	17
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 742 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1987).....	37
<i>Heaton v. State</i> , 4 S.E.2d 98 (Ga. Ct. App. 1939) .....	22
<i>Heggs v. Florida</i> , 759 So. 2d 620, 630 (Fla. 2000).....	34, 36
<i>Hous. Auth. Bd. of Trs. v. Ohio</i> , 2008-Ohio-2836 (Ohio Ct. App.).....	35
<i>Hunt v. Nev. State Bank</i> , 172 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1969) .....	16
<i>Illinois v. Cervantes</i> , 723 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1999) .....	27
<i>Illinois v. Olender</i> , 854 N.E.2d 593 (Ill. 2005).....	34
<i>Illinois v. Wooters</i> , 722 N.E.2d 1102 (Ill. 1999) .....	27

<i>In re Advisory Op.</i> 240 N.W.2d 193 (Mich. 1976).....	34
<i>In re Detachment of Agric. Lands from Owatonna</i> , 246 N.W. 905 (Minn. 1933) .....	16
<i>In re Duluth</i> , 61 N.W. 678 (Minn. 1894) .....	17
<i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Carr</i> , 466 S.W.2d 207 (Tenn. 1971) .....	22
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Hatch</i> , 477 N.W.2d 747 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) .....	18
<i>Iowa v. Kolbet</i> , 638 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2001).....	26
<i>Iowa v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Ia. 1990) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Harrison</i> , 50 N.W. 923 (Minn. 1891).....	17, 36
<i>Kuhnle v. Swedlund</i> , 20 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1945).....	16
<i>Lapland v. Stearns</i> , 54 N.W.2d 748 (N.D. 1952).....	22
<i>Lifteau v. Metro. Sports Facilities Com.</i> , 270 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. 1978) .....	16
<i>Luzier Special Formula Labs. v. State Bd. of Hairdressing</i> , 248 N.W. 664 (Minn. 1933) .....	16
<i>Lyman v. Chase</i> , 226 N.W. 842 (Minn. 1929) .....	16
<i>Masters v. Comm'r, Minn. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 134 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) .....	18
<i>Meadows v. Logan</i> , 1 S.2d 394 (W.Va. 1939).....	21
<i>Merchants' Nat'l Bank v. E. Grand Forks</i> , 102 N.W. 703 (Minn. 1905).....	17
<i>Metro. Sports Facilities Com v. Cnty. of Hennepin</i> , 478 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 1991) .....	16, 18
<i>Metro. Sports Facilities Com. v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 625 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990) .....	18
<i>Mich. Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 255 N.W.2d 666 (Mich. App. 1977) .....	35

<i>Miss. &amp; Rum River Boom Co. v. Prince</i> , 24 N.W. 361 (Minn. 1885) .....	17
<i>Netzer Law Office, P.C. v. State</i> , 520 P.3d 335 (Mont. 2022).....	1, 24, 26
<i>Ohio ex rel. Martens v. Findlay Mun. Court</i> , 262 N.E.3d 304 (Ohio 2024) .....	34
<i>Ohio ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1062 (Ohio 1999) .....	34, 36
<i>Otto v. Wright Cty.</i> , 910 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania v. Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013) .....	passim
<i>People v. Reedy</i> , 708 N.E.2d 1114 (Ill. 1999) .....	1, 24, 26
<i>Peterson v. Vasak</i> , 76 N.W.2d 420 (Neb. 1956) .....	21, 22
<i>Porten Sullivan Corp. v. State</i> , 568 A.2d 1111 (Md. 1990) .....	37
<i>S.C. Tax Com. v. York Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 270 S.E.2d 626 (S.C. 1980).....	22, 25
<i>Seamer v. Great N.R. Co.</i> , 172 N.W. 765 (Minn. 1919).....	17
<i>Simard v. Sullivan</i> , 74 N.W. 280 (Minn. 1898).....	17
<i>Skaggs v. Grisham-Hunter Corp.</i> , 53 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. Civ. App. 1932).....	23
<i>Skinner v. Wilhelm</i> , 30 N.W. 311 (Mich. 1886) .....	31
<i>Sorenson v. Minneapolis-St. Paul Metro. Airports Com.</i> , 183 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1971) .....	16
<i>Sossaman v. Stone</i> , 178 So. 18 (Ala. 1937) .....	25
<i>Specht v. People</i> , 396 P.2d 838 (Colo. 1964) .....	23
<i>St. Paul v. Colter</i> , 12 Minn. 41 (1866).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Bazille v. Sullivan</i> , 76 N.W. 223 (Minn. 1898) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Benson v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 243 N.W. 851 (Minn. 1932) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Day v. Hanson</i> , 102 N.W. 209 (Minn. 1904).....	17

<i>State ex rel. Finnegan v. Burt</i> , 29 N.W.2d 655 (Minn. 1947).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Graff v. Prob. Ct. of St. Louis Cty.</i> , 150 N.W. 1094 (Minn. 1915) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Griffith v. Davis</i> , 229 P. 757, 758 (Kan. 1924).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Holman v. Murray</i> , 42 N.W. 858 (Minn. 1889) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Jonason v. Crosby</i> , 99 N.W. 636 (Minn. 1904).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Keith v. Chapel</i> , 65 N.W. 940 (Minn. 1896).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Mattson v. Kiedrowski</i> , 391 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 1986).....	5
<i>State ex rel. McGregor v. Rigg</i> , 109 N.W.2d 310 (Minn. 1961) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Olsen v. Bd. of Control</i> , 88 N.W. 533 (Minn. 1902) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 85 N.W. 830 (Minn. 1901).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Erickson</i> , 146 N.W. 364 (Minn. 1914) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Pearson v. Prob. Ct. of Ramsey Cty.</i> , 287 N.W. 297 (Minn. 1939) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Rice v. Smith</i> , 28 N.W. 241 (Minn. 1886) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Sergeant v. Cty. of Mower</i> , 241 N.W. 60 (Minn. 1932) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Schulman v. Phillips</i> , 75 N.W. 1029 (Minn. 1898) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Shissler v. Porter</i> , 55 N.W. 134 (Minn. 1893).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Skyllingstad v. Gunn</i> , 100 N.W. 97 (Minn. 1904).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Gallagher</i> , 44 N.W. 529 (Minn. 1890) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Sossaman v. Stone</i> , 178 So. 18 (Ala. 1937).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Stuart v. Kinsella</i> , 14 Minn. 524 (1869) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Bigelow</i> , 54 N.W. 95 (Minn. 1893).....	17

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 65 N.W. 265 (Minn. 1895) .....	17
<i>State v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 136 N.W. 565 (Minn. 1912).....	17
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 157 N.W.2d 760 (Minn. 1968) .....	16
<i>State v. Boecker</i> , 893 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. 2017) .....	1, 23, 24
<i>State v. Boehm</i> , 100 N.W. 95 (Minn. 1904).....	17
<i>State v. Brooks-Scanlon Lumber Co.</i> , 150 N.W. 912 (Minn. 1915) .....	17
<i>State v. Brothers</i> , 175 N.W. 685 (Minn. 1919).....	16
<i>State v. Cassidy</i> , 22 Minn. 312 (1875) .....	17
<i>State v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 4 S.E.2d 257 (W.Va. 1939) .....	22
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 921 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. 2018).....	33
<i>State v. Czarnicki</i> , 10 A.2d 461 (N.J. 1940).....	22
<i>State v. Dick</i> , 253 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1977) .....	16
<i>State v. Droppo</i> , 147 N.W. 829 (Minn. 1914).....	17
<i>State v. Gut</i> , 13 Minn. 341 (1868) .....	17
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 152 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1967) .....	16
<i>State v. Helmer</i> , 211 N.W. 3 (Minn. 1926).....	16
<i>State v. Houge</i> , 159 N.W.2d 265 (Minn. 1968) .....	16
<i>State v. Leland</i> , 98 N.W. 92 (Minn. 1904) .....	17
<i>State v. Matteson</i> , 205 N.W.2d 512 (S.D. 1973).....	21, 22, 25
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 37 N.W.2d 3 (Minn. 1949) .....	16
<i>State v. Palmquist</i> , 217 N.W. 108 (Minn. 1927) .....	16
<i>State v. People's Ice Co.</i> , 144 N.W. 962 (Minn. 1914) .....	17
<i>State v. Pioneer Press Co.</i> , 110 N.W. 867 (Minn. 1907) .....	17

<i>State v. Pitet</i> , 243 P.2d 177 (Wyo. 1952) .....	22
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 329 P.2d 451 (Mont. 1958) .....	23
<i>State v. Rothauser</i> , 934 So. 2d 17 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) .....	22
<i>State v. Rudin</i> , 189 N.W. 710 (Minn. 1922).....	16
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 141 N.W. 526 (Minn. 1913).....	17
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 9 N.W.2d 763 (Minn. 1943) .....	16
<i>State v. Tower Lumber Co.</i> , 110 N.W. 254 (Minn. 1907) .....	17
<i>State v. Women's &amp; Children's Hosp.</i> , 173 N.W. 402 (Minn. 1919) .....	passim
<i>State v. Women's &amp; Children's Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 184 N.W. 1022 (Minn. 1921) .....	16
<i>Stolz v. Thompson</i> , 46 N.W. 410 (Minn. 1890) .....	17
<i>Sverkerson v. Minneapolis</i> , 283 N.W. 555 (Minn. 1939) .....	16
<i>Thomas v. Hous. &amp; Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 48 N.W.2d 175 (Minn. 1951) .....	16
<i>Townsend v. State</i> , 767 N.W.2d 11 (Minn. 2009) .....	16
<i>Trumble v. Trumble</i> , 55 N.W. 869 (Neb. 1893) .....	31
<i>Unity Church v. State</i> , 694 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	18
<i>Visina v. Freeman</i> , 89 N.W.2d 635 (Minn. 1958) .....	16
<i>Vorbeck v. Glencoe</i> , 288 N.W. 4 (Minn. 1939).....	16
<i>W. States Utils. Co. v. Waseca</i> , 65 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 1954) .....	16
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 820 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 2012).....	16
<i>Wass v. Anderson</i> , 252 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 1977) .....	16
<i>Watkins v. Bigelow</i> , 100 N.W. 1104 (Minn. 1904).....	17

*Winona & St. P. R.R. Co. v. Waldron*, 11 Minn. 515 (1866) ..... 17

*Winters v. Duluth*, 84 N.W. 788 (Minn. 1901) ..... 17

## **Statutes**

1939 Minn. L. at 1024, Ch. 442, §§1, 4(c) ..... 18

Ga. Code 1-1-10 (1981) ..... 21

Laws of Minn. 2015, Ch. 77 ..... 45

Laws of Minn. 2024, Ch. 127 ..... 8

Minn. Stat. § 3C.05(b) ..... 19

Minn. Stat. § 3C.06-10 ..... 19

Minn. Stat. § 3C.07 ..... 23

Minn. Stat. § 3C.13 ..... 24

## **Other Authorities**

*Act Summary: Supplemental Appropriations Bill*, H.F. 5247,  
2024 Sess. (May 29, 2024) ..... 7

Energy and Agriculture Omnibus, S.F. 4942 (CCR-SF4942) ..... 6

Firearms provisions, H.F. 2609 (CCR-HF2609) ..... 6

Health and Human Services Omnibus, S.F. 4699 (CCR-SF4699) ..... 6

Health Omnibus, H.F. 4247 (CCR-HF4247A) ..... 6

Higher Education Omnibus, H.F. 4024 (CCR-HF4024) ..... 6

Human Services Omnibus, S.F. 5335 (CCR-SF5335) ..... 6

Minn. H., Floor Debate, 93rd Minn. Leg., Reg. Sess.  
(May 19, 2024) (video web media, part 5) ..... 7

Minn. Sen., Floor Debate, 93rd Minn. Leg., Reg. Sess.  
(May 19, 2024) (video web media, part 3) ..... 7

*Minn. Stat. § 6.481 Versions* ..... 18

Paid Leave Omnibus, H.F. 5363 (4th Engrossment) ..... 6

Ruud, Millard H., No Law Shall Embrace More Than One Subject,  
42 Minn. L.Rev. 389 (1958) ..... 34, 37, 38

Tax Omnibus, H.F. 5247 (CCR-HF5247) ..... 6

Transportation, Housing, and Labor Omnibus,  
H.F. 5242 (CCR-HF5242A) ..... 6, 7

## **Rules**

Minn. R. App. P. 136.01(b)(1) ..... 47

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 131.01, subd. 4 ..... 48

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01 ..... 48

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Ala. Const. art. IV, §45 ..... 21

Alaska Const. art. II, §13 ..... 21

Ariz. Const. art. IV, §13 ..... 45

Cal. Const. art. IV, §9 ..... 45

Colo. Const. art. V, §21 ..... 45

Idaho Const. art. III, §16 ..... 45

Ill. Const. art. IV, §8 ..... 21

Ind. Const. art. IV, §19 ..... 21

Iowa Const. art. III, §29 ..... 45

Kan. Const. art. II, §16 ..... 21

La. Const. art. III, §15 ..... 21

Minn. Const. art. IV, §§12, 17, 21 ..... 5, 6

Mont. Const. art. V, §11.....	21, 45
N.D. Const. art. IV, §13 .....	45
N.J. Const. art. IV, §7.....	21
N.M. Const. art. IV, §16.....	21, 45
Okla. Const. art. V, §57 .....	21, 45
Or. Const. art. IV, §20 .....	45
Pa. Const. art. III, §3 .....	21
Utah Const. art. IV, §22 .....	21
W. Va. Const. art. IV, §30.....	45
Wyo. Const. art. III, §24 .....	21, 45
